

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS  
WESTERN DIVISION**

BUFFALO RIVER WATERSHED ALLIANCE; )  
ARKANSAS CANOE CLUB; NATIONAL PARKS )  
CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION; and OZARK )  
SOCIETY, )

Plaintiffs, )

V. )

Civil No. 4:13-cv-0450 DPM

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF )  
AGRICULTURE; UNITED STATES SMALL )  
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION; TOM VILSACK, in )  
his official capacity as Secretary, United States )  
Department of Agriculture; MARIA CONTRERAS- )  
SWEET, in her official capacity as Administrator, )  
Small Business Administration; JUAN GARCIA, in his )  
official capacity as Administrator, Farm Service )  
Agency; LINDA NEWKIRK, in her official capacity as )  
Arkansas State Executive Director, Farm Service )  
Agency; and LINDA NELSON, in her official capacity )  
as Arkansas District Director, Small Business )  
Administration, )

Defendants. )

---

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 1

    A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Justiciable ..... 1

        1. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 1

            a. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries are not Fairly Traceable to the  
Federal Defendants ..... 2

            b. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries are not Redressable ..... 4

        2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot..... 7

    B. SBA Did Not Violate NEPA Or The ESA..... 9

        1. Plaintiffs Misconstrue SBA’s Authority Over The Decisions Of  
Small Business Owners..... 9

        2. SBA Did Not Violate NEPA..... 11

            a. SBA’s Loan Guaranty did not Render the C&H Facility a  
Federal Action Subject to NEPA ..... 11

            b. SBA’s SOP did not Mandate Preparation of an Environmental  
Assessment or Impact Statement ..... 14

        3. SBA’s Loan Guaranty Did Not Trigger Consultation Obligations  
Under The ESA..... 16

    C. FSA Did Not Violate NEPA Or The ESA ..... 21

        1. The FSA’s Loan Guaranty Did Not Trigger Consultation  
Obligations Under The ESA Or An Obligation To Prepare An  
Analysis Pursuant To NEPA..... 21

        2. FSA Complied With NEPA In Preparing Its EA and FONSI ..... 22

            a. Plaintiffs’ NEPA Claims Have Been Waived..... 22

            b. The FSA Provided Appropriate Notice and Opportunity to  
Comment on the EA and FONSI ..... 23

                i. FSA Complied with its Regulations by Publishing  
Notice of the EA/FONSI for Three Days ..... 23

                ii. FSA Complied with its Regulations in Publishing  
Notice Only in the Arkansas Democrat-Gazette..... 23

                iii. 30-day Review of the FONSI was not Required ..... 23

            c. FSA Properly Relied on C&H’s Comprehensive Nutrient  
Management Plan and the ADEQ’s CAFO General Permit  
in its EA and FONSI..... 25

i.	FSA Properly Incorporated the NMP and the General Permit .....	25
ii.	FSA Made an Independent Determination that the C&H Farm Would Have No Significant Impact on the Environment.....	26
iii.	FSA’s Decision Can, and Should, be Upheld Solely on the Administrative Record .....	28
d.	The FSA Reasonably Considered Environmental Impacts.....	29
e.	The FSA Properly Addressed Alternatives.....	29
f.	The FSA Properly Addressed Mitigation .....	31
3.	FSA Complied With The ESA.....	33
D.	The Agencies Were Not Obligated To Consult With The National Park Service Under The Buffalo River Enabling Act Or Agency Regulations .....	36
E.	Should The Court Find a Legal Error, Further Briefing On Remedy is Warranted.....	41
III.	CONCLUSION.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Airport Neighbors Alliance, Inc. v. United States*,  
90 F.3d 426 (10th Cir. 1996) .....8

*Akiak Native Cmty. v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
213 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2000) .....26

*Appalachian Voices v. Bodman*,  
587 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2008) .....3

*Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011) .....22

*Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FDA*,  
153 F.3d 155 (4th Cir.1998), *aff’d*, 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....9

*Cal. ex. rel. Imperial Cnty. Air Pollution Control Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
Nos. 12-55856, 12-55956, 2014 WL 2038234 (9th Cir. 2014) .....25, 26

*Cent. S.D. Co-op Grazing Dist. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
266 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2001) .....31

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. HUD*,  
541 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Ariz. 2008), *aff’d*, 359 F. A’ppx 781  
(9th Cir. 2009).....11, 14, 18, 20

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. HUD*, 359 F. A’ppx 781 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 18-19

*Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack*,  
844 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (N.D. Cal. 2012), *aff’d*, 718 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013) .....18, 19

*Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack*,  
636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011) .....40, 41

*Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....10

*Circuit City Stores v. Adams*,  
532 U.S. 105 (2001).....38

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l*,  
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....4

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen*,  
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....12, 22

*Duncan v. Walker*,  
533 U.S. 167 (2001).....37

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....42

*Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
697 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2012) .....30

*Earth Protector, Inc. v. Jacobs*,  
993 F. Supp. 701 (D. Minn. 1998).....29

*Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen*,  
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....2, 3

*Friends of Boundary Waters Wilderness v. Dombeck*,  
164 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 1999) .....30

*Friends of the Norbeck v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
661 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2011) .....22

*Goos v. ICC*,  
911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990) .....11

*Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
380 F.3d 428, 436 (8th Cir. 2004) .....35

*In re Guardianship & Conservatorship of Blunt*,  
358 F. Supp. 2d 882 (D.N.D. 2005).....29

*’Ilio’ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld*,  
464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006) .....22

*Jensen v. Williams*,  
No. 08-2016, 2009 WL 1138800 (W.D. Ark.Apr. 27, 2009) .....31

*Kandra v. United States*,  
145 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2001) .....21

*Karuk Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) .....17

*Landmark West! v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
840 F. Supp. 994 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....13

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2, 4

*Marsh v. Oregon Nat’l Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....11

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S.139 (2010).....42

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....28, 34

*Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. FAA*,  
998 F.2d 1523 (10th Cir. 1993) .....8

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burlington N. R.R.*,  
23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994) .....41, 43

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. FEMA*,  
345 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2004)..... 19-20

*Newton Cnty. Wildlife Ass’n v. Rogers*,  
141 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1998) .....28, 34

*North Dakota v. EPA*,  
730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 2014 WL 497654 (U.S. May 27, 2014) .....29

*Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Corps of Engineers*,  
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005) .....8

*One Thousand Friends of Iowa v. Mineta*,  
364 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2004) .....6

*Or. Natural Res. Council v. Lyng*,  
882 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1989) .....30

*Ornates-Hernandez v. Thornburgh*,  
919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990) .....43

*Price v. City of Stockton*,  
390 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004) .....43

*Rattlesnake Coal. v. EPA*,  
509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007) .....6

*Ringsred v. City of Duluth*,  
828 F.2d 1305 (8th Cir. 1987) .....12

*Riverside Irrigation Dist. v. Andrew*,  
758 F.2d 508 (10th Cir. 1985) .....20

*S.F. Baykeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
219 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....27

*San Luis Delta Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell*,  
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) .....35

*Sierra Club North Star Chapter v. Pena*,  
1 F. Supp. 2d 971 (D. Minn. 1998).....39

*Sierra Club v. Babbitt*,  
65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995) .....17, 21

*Sierra Club v. Davies*,  
955 F.2d 1188 (8th Cir. 1992) .....29

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011) .....43

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
825 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011) .....4, 5

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....5

*Smith v. City of Jackson*,  
544 U.S. 228 (2005).....38

*St. John’s United Church of Christ v. FAA*,  
520 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....2, 5

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....2

*Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*,  
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....43

*Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala*,  
512 U.S. 504 (1994).....23

*Thompson v. Edward D. Jones & Co.*,  
992 F.2d 187 (8th Cir. 1993) .....43

*TOMAC v. Norton*,  
433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....24

*Voyageurs Nat’l Park Ass’n v. Norton*,  
381 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2004) .....28

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....3

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....42

*W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
721 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2013) .....30, 31

*W. Watersheds Project v. Matejko*,  
468 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2006) .....17

*Wildearth Guardians v. Jewell*,  
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....3

*Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Ray*,  
621 F.2d 269 (8th Cir. 1980) .....13

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....42

**STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. § 1928.....7, 41

15 U.S.C. § 634.....41

16 U.S.C. § 460m-11 .....36

16 U.S.C. § 1536.....35

16 U.S.C. § 1538.....21

**REGULATIONS**

7 C.F.R. Pt. 1940, Subpt. G, Ex. E .....40

7 C.F.R. Pt. 1940, Subpt. G, Ex. H.....33

7 C.F.R. § 762.103 .....7

7 C.F.R. § 762.120 .....3

7 C.F.R. § 1940.302 .....15, 39

7 C.F.R. § 1940.312 .....22

7 C.F.R. § 1940.318 .....33

7 C.F.R. § 1940.331 .....23

13 C.F.R. § 120.101 .....3

13 C.F.R. § 120.120 .....10

13 C.F.R. § 120.524 .....7

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 .....24

40 C.F.R. § 1502.21 .....25

40 C.F.R. § 1506.2 .....25

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 .....18

50 C.F.R. § 402.13 .....18

50 C.F.R. § 402.14 .....18

45 Fed. Reg. 7,358 (Feb. 1, 1980) .....14, 15

69 Fed. Reg. 47,971 (Aug. 6, 2004).....10, 14, 15

**LEGISLATIVE**

114 Cong. Rec. S. 28311 .....37, 38

H.R. Rep. No. 1623 (1968).....38
